BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Sun River Valley School District #55F School Board Meeting
Tuesday, March 8, 2022
Simms High School — Library
7:00 P.M.

Meeting Agenda

1. Call Meeting to Order / Pledge of Allegiance

2. Consent Agenda
a. Regular meeting February 8, 2022 Action
b. Elementary Claims Action
¢. High School Claims Action

3. Correspondence
4. Discussion
3. Public Comment

6. Reports - Facilities, Student Council, Colony, PK-5 Principal, 6-12 Principal/Athletic Director,
Business Manager, Superintendent/Transportation
7. Old Business
8. New Business
a. Consideration for Hire Classified Supervisory Staff 2022-2023
Betty Mirza — Head Kitchen Action
Todd Larson — Head maintenance — Simms Action

b. Consideration for Hire Administrative Staff/Principals 2022-2023

Holly Kincaid — PK-5 Action
Luke McKinley 6-12 Principal Action
Melissa Riphenburg — Special Education Coordinator Action
Luke McKinley- Athletic Director Action

c. Consideration and Adoption of Elementary Resolution Estimating Changes in
Revenues/Mills from Tuition, Adult Education, Building Reserve,
Transportation and Bus Depreciation Levies for School Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Action

d. Consideration and Adoption of High School Resolution Estimating Changes in
Revenues/Mills from Tuition, Adult Education, Building Reserve,
Transportation and Bus Depreciation Levies for School Fiscal Year 2022-2023  Action

e. Consideration to Approve out of District Students Elementary 2021-2022 Action
f.  Consider to Approve 2022-2023 Cascade Colony Calendar Action
g, Consider to Void Check #50018 — Double invoice, #14800 Wrong Invoice Action

h. Consideration for Hiring Coaching Staff 2021-2022 Action
Taylor Thompson — High School Head Boys Track
9. Adjournment
Citizens may comment on items appearing on the agenda when invited to participate during that agenda
item by the Board Chair. Citizens may comment on items related to School District business not appearing
on this agenda during the public comment portion of the meeting. Information about this agenda, including
the Board packet and supplemental documents, is available at the School District office. Please contact the
office if you have any questions. The Board Chair is authorized to adjust the order of non-action agenda
jitems to accommodate scheduling needs of interested parties.
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Motion Category: Consent Agenda—Action
pecond Agenda Item: 2 a,band ¢
Ayes
MNays
Abstain
Topic:

Consent Agenda Board Policy 1420

Background:

To expedite business at its meetings, the Board approves the use of a consent agenda, which includes those
items considered to be routine in nature. Any item that appears on the consent agenda may be removed by a
member of the Board. It is strongly suggested that any Board member who wishes to remove an item from the
consent agenda give advance notice in a timely manner to the Superintendent. Remaining items will be voted
on by a single motion. The approved motion will be recorded in the minutes, including a listing of all items

appearing on the consent agenda.

Discussion:

Recommendations:




Sun River Valley School District Board of Trustees /%q p

Reqular School Board Meeting 7:00 PM February 8, 2022  Tuesday 7~
PRESENT: VISITORS:

*Ken Steinke, Board Chair

*KC Johnson

*TJ Reifer

*Kris Rushton

*Camille Wiegand

*Dave Marzolf, Superintendent
*Luke McKinley, 6-12 Principal/AD
*Holly Kincaid, PK-5 Principal
*Belinda Klick, Clerk

ABSENT:
Shantel Herman, Vice-Chair
Becky Hart, Asst. Clerk

Ken called the meeting to order @ 7:02 p.m.
Pledge of Allegiance
CONSENT AGENDA:
Approve Minutes Regular Meeting January 11, 2022

Action Taken: Camille Wiegand, motion to approve

TJ Reifer 2™

Motion passed unanimously.
Elementary Claims

Action Taken: TJ Reifer, motion to approve

Camifle Wiegand 2"

Motion passed unanimously
High School Claims

Action Taken: Kris Rushton, motion to approve

KC Johnson 2™

Motion passed unanimously.
CORRESPONDENCE
Colton Hillyard Resignation, MS Asst. Wrestling Coach

Action Taken: Camille Wiegand, motion to approve

TJ Reifer 2"

Motion passed unanimously.
DISCUSSION
PUBLIC COMMENT.:
Facilities: Dave, Compressor is down so it's hot in the building at Simms. The lights in
the outdoor are not working. Sun River Electric came and located a cut wire. We'll be
working on it to get it fixed. The heaters at Fort Shaw have been gone through. Some
will need to be serviced. Mountain States came and removed all the old chemicals in the
school.
Student Council: No Report
Colony: Peter, just finished up with Parent Teacher Conferences and they had a great
turn out. Hopefully we get a teacher in the fall.
Elementary Principal: Holly, information included in the packet.
High School Principal/Athletic Director: Luke, information included in the packet.
Additional Information: Shot clock will need to be implemented in the school for the
2023-2024 school year. Our Spring Count has more than 100 students so this will cause



us to be flagged as a Class B school for the 2023-2024 & 2024-2025 school year. MHSA /Q 7\
will then access our count to see if we need to be reclassified again. Luke will write a
letter to MHSA to try and appeal the classification.
Business Manager: Belinda, Spring count was yesterday. From the Fall Count we're
down 6 students in the high school, 3 in the middle school, we're up 4 in the elementary
and up 2 in the Colony. So overall, we're down 3. Thank goodness for a 3-year average.
| attended our MASBO Board Meeting in Butte last Sunday-Tuesday. We're in the
planning stages for Summer conference to be held in Butte June 12"-17". MASBO is
looking for a new Executive Director. Denise Williams has accepted a business official
job for the Kalispell School District. Our association is going to have big shoes to fill.
Superintendent/Transportation: Dave, the White bus is up and running again. it had
fuel pump issues. The other international is having the same issue so it will be going to
the shop. As you know Jay has been sub driving. We're still down a driver and one of
our other subs doesn't want to drive anymore. Question; what is the new protocol for
getting your CDL? A person needed to have taken the test by yesterday February 7,
2022 in order to be exempt from going to class. The cost for the class is approximately
$5,000.00 to $6,000.00. Question; will the district be responsible for the fee? Yes. The
bus stop arms are coming back into regulation. The scholarship amounts have been
finalized and will be out soon.
Negotiations: Nobody has come forward from the classified staff to initiate the opening
of negotiations. Dave spoke with Brian and it might just be Brian and the negotiating
committee.
OLD BUSINESS:
NEW BUSINESS:
Consider Sun River Middle School/Vaughn Wrestling & Football CO-OP

Action Taken: KC Johnson, motion to approve

TJ Reifer 2™

Motion passed unanimously.
Consider School Lunch Agreement with Vaughn School District 2022-2023

Action Taken: TJ Reifer, motion to approve

KC Johsnon 2

We corrected the agreement by removing #8 and moving #9 and #10 up one.

Motion passed unanimously.
Consideration to Hire Classified Personnel Coaching 2021-2022
Lillie Jones, HS Head Girls Track Coach

Action Taken: Camille Wiegand, motion to approve

Kris Rushton 2"

Motion passed unanimously.
Hunter Decker, MS Wrestling Coach

Action Taken: TJ Reifer, motion to approve

Camille Wiegand 2™

Motion passed unanimously.
Consider New Account: Fort Shaw Teacher Association

Action Taken: TJ Reifer, motion to approve

Camille Wiegand 2™

Question: The Teachers Association has an account they'd like to close out and

issue a check to the Fort Shaw Elementary School Student Account. The funds

in this account is primarily used for the students and school anyway. The teacher

who is on the account is retiring, so this give Holly and Kori access to this money

and account.

Motion passed unanimously.



Void Checks #14755, 14763, 14780, & 14783 Referee Changes
Action Taken: KC Johnson, motion to approve
Kris Rushton 2™
Motion passed unanimously.
Consider out of District Students
Action Taken: Camille Wigand, motion to approve
TJ Reifer 2"
Motion passed unanimously.

Consider Approval of the 2022-2023 School Calendar
Action Taken: Camille Wiegand, motion to approve
Kris Rushton 2
Motion passed unanimously.

Executive Session — Legal
Went into closed session @ 7:30 p.m.
Approved Executive Minutes in closed session
Opened meeting @ 7:47: p.m.
Action Taken: No action taken
Adjournment:
TJ Reifer, motion to adjourn the meeting
Camille Wiegand 2"

Ken Steinke adjourned the meeting at 7:48 p.m.

Ken Steinke, Board Chair Belinda Klick, Clerk
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03/03/22 SUN RIVER VALLEY SCHOOL Page; 1 of 13
14:47:11 Claim Approval Liat Report ID: AP100H
For the hccounting Peried: 3/22
Elementary Schocl
Claim Warrant Vandozr #/Hame Claim $
Aoct/Source/
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Deacription Iine Amount PO # fund O0rg Prog-Func oby Proj
5137 103040 AMERICRN FIDELITY ADMINISTRATIVE 190.00
1 56565 02/15/22 TIME & ELIGIBIL 25.00 101 173 100-2500 350
AMERICAN FIDELITY
2 56565 02/15/22 TIME & ELIGIBIL 25.00 101 538 100-2500 350
AMERICAN FIDELITY
3 56565 02/15/22 TIME & ELIGIBIL 25.00 101 &€57 100-2500 350
RMERICAN FIDELITY
Cleim Total for Distriet 15.00
5138 156 ARCHIE BRAY FOUND 323.00
1 14576 01/28/22 CLAY & GLAZE 161.50 115 538 420-1000 610 117
2 14576 Q1/28/22 CLAY & GLAIE 161.50 115 174 420-1000 6§19 117
Claim Total for District 323.00
5139 102744 AT & T MORILITY 143.25
1 STATEMENT 02/02/22 B899-2666 35.81 101 173 100-2500 531
2 STRTEMENT 02/02/22 B9%-2666 35.81 101 538 100-2500 531
Claim Total for District T1.62
5140 467 BEARING SALES 43,92
1 9500850989 05/07/21 BEARING, FLANGE, BDI MATER 10.98 101 538 100-2600 610
Claim Total for District 10.98
5141 6530 BATTERY WAREHOUSE 210.00
1 363586 02/22/22 EMERGENCY LIGHT BATTERIES 52.50 101 538 100-2600 610
Claim Total for Distrlct 52.50
5142 102573 CHEMNET COMSORTIUM, INC 125.00
1 112106 02/14/22 ANNUAL RANDOM SELECTION + CLEA 31.25 110 173 100-2700 350
2 112106 02/14/22 ANNUAL RANDCM SELECTION + CLER 31.25 110 538 100-2700 350
Claim Total for Dietrict 62.50
5143 103307 CENTRAL TECHWOLOGIES, LLC 320.00
2 22-200 02/21/22 FIRE ALARM INSPECTICN 160.09 101 538 100-2600 350
Claim Total for District 160.00
5144 102877 GREAT FALLS ACE 10TH 34,95
1 357466743 02/23/22 AIR FILTERS a.74 101 538 100-2600 610
Clalm Total for Distrist 8.74
5145 1015683 HOME DEPSOT CREDIT SERVICES 404.68
1 02/08/22 EARPLUGS, GOGGLES, SAFETY GLAS 19.57
101 173 100-2600 610
2 02/08/22 EARPLUGS, GOGGLES, SAFETY GLAS 19,57 101 538 100-2640 610
4 02/23/22 SQCHKETS, SHELF & BRACKET, BROO 326.39 101 173 199-2600 610
Claim Total for District 365.53



03/03/22
14:47:11

Elementary School

SN RIVER VALLEY SCHOOL
Claim Rpproval List
For the Accounting Period: 3/22

Page: 2 of 13
Report ID: RP100H

Claim Warrant Vander #/Name Claim %
Aace fBource/
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line Amount BO ¥ Fund Org Prog-Func oby Froj
5146 101931 I-STATE TRUCE CENTER 111.39
1 C252140995 02/14/22 RETURNED SIGHNAL -21.%7
110 173 100-2700 610
z C252140995 02/14/22 RETURNED SIGHAL -21.97 110 538 100-2700 610
4 ©252140995 02/14/22 RESTOCKING FEE 4.39 110 173 100-2700 610
5 C252140995 02/14/22 RESTOCKING FEE 4.40 110 538 100-2700 610
? ©252140981 02/12/22 #10 CAP-SURGE TANE, PLASTI 9%.89 110 173 100-2700 610
8 C252140981 02/12/22 410 CAP-SURGE TAME, PLASTI 99,90 110 538 100-2700 610
10 €252141182 02/23/22 TANK SURGE RETURN -94,30 110 172 100-2700 610
11 €252141182 02/23/22 TANK SURGE RETURH -94.30 110 538 100-2700 610
13 €252141183 02/23/22 #T20 FILTER 39.83 110 173 100-2700 610
14 €252141183 02/23/22 #T20 FILTER 39.83 110 538 100-2700 610
Claim Total for District 55.70
5147 301 KELLEY CONNECT 477.57
1 983064 02/08/22 POSTAGE INK 26.99 101 173 100-2500 532
2 983064 02/08/22 POSTAGE INE 27.00 101 538 100-2500 532
4 990511 02/23/22 POSTAGE INK 30.12 101 173 100-2509 532
5 990511 02/23/22 POSTAGE INK 30.12 101 538 100-2500 532
Claim Total for District 114.23
5148 102965 KORI HILLYARD 211.97
1 AMAZON 02/10/22 STEEL DESK TOP DISPENSER 4.24 101 173 100-2500 610
2 1016266423 02/10/22 CLASS RECORD BOOKS 54.84 101 173 100-2500 610
3 AMMZON 02728722 TOWNER REPLACEMENT HP 152.89 101 173 100-2500 610
Claim Total for District 211.97
5149 A4 MASEO 95.00
1 10160 02/16/22 MASBO REGION 2 SPRING WORKSHOP 16.15 101 173 100-2504Q 582
2 10160 02/16/22 MASBO REGION 2 SPRING WORKSHOP 16.15 101 538 100-2500 582
3 10160 02/16/22 MASBO REGION 2 SPRING WORKSHOP 15.20 101 657 100-2500 582
Claim Total for District 47.50
5150 85 MASCO 234.78
1 29592 02/23/22 BRUSHES, PAGS, MOP, BLEACH, TO 234,78 101 173 100-2600 610
Claim Total for District 234.78
5151 96 MERDOWGOLD DAIRY 1,435.19
1 40029593 01/03/22 MILK 55.20
112 173 910-3100 630
2 40029593 01/03/22 MILK 119.56 112 174 910-3100 630
3 40029593 01/03/22 MILK 55.28 112 538 910-3100 634
L] 613304 01/10/22 MILK 76.95 112 172 910-3100 630
5 613304 01/10/22 MILK 153.91 112 174 910-3100 6530
L1 613304 01/10/22 MILK 76.96 112 538 910-3100 630
7 40029654 01/17/22 MILKE 76.95 112 173 910-3100 6340



03/03/22 SUN RIVER VALLEY SCHOOL

14:47:11 Claim Approval List

For the Accounting Period: 3/22

Elementary School

Page: 3 of 13
Report ID; AP100H

Claim Warzant Vendor #/Name Claim §

Acot/Source/
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line Amount PO # Fund Org Prog-Func obj Proj
8 40029654 01/17/22 MILK 153.91 112 174 910-3100 230
9 40029654 01/17/22 MILK 16.96 112 538 910-3100 €30
10 614740 01/24/22 MILK 69.03 112 173 910-3100 630
11 614740 (Ql/24/22 MILK 138.07 112 174 910-3100 630
12 614740 01/24/22 MILK 69.04 112 534 910-3100 &30
13 615273 01/31/22 MILK 80.57 112 173 910-3100 630
14 615273 01/31/22 MILK 161.15 112 174 910-3100 630
15 615273 01/31/22 MILK 80,57 112 538 910-3100 630
Claim Total for District 1,435.19

5153 102212 MOHNTANA INK & TOMNER 178.60

1 188166 02/14/22 SCIENCE FAIR INK 49.30 115 538 420-1900 610 11%

2 180166 02/14/22 SCIENCE FAIR INK 89.30 115 174 420-1000 610 117
Claim Total for Distriect 178.60

5155 B71 MOUNTAIN VIEW COOP 227.00

1 241180 02/04/22 BYS 10: FUEL INJECTION HOSE, S 15.25 110 173 100-2700 610

2 2491180 02/04/22 BUS 10: FUEL INJECTION HOSE, S 15.25 110 538 100-2700 610

4 241478 02/15/22 BOILER COMPRESSCR BELT 5.50 101 538 100-2600 610

6 241692 02/21/22 ARCTIC EXTREME & SERFOAM 33.00 110 173 100-2700 610

7 241692 02/21/22 ARCTIC EXTREME & SEAFOMM 33,00 110 538 100-2700 610

9 241742 (¢2/22/22 DB 5D 3.00 110 173 100-2700 610

10 241742 02/22/22 DB 8D 3.00 110 538 100-2700 610
Claim Total for District 108.00

5156 93 NORTHEWESTERN ENERGY 38.79

1 1542363-8 02/10/22 1 SCHOOL LOOP ROAD 3B.79 101 173 100-2600 411
Claim Totul for District 34.7%

5157 105 PITNEY BOWES INC. 213.00

1 331547908 02/02/22 SIMMS DECEMBER 7-MARCH & 53.25 101 173 100-2500 532

2 331547908 02/02/22 SIMMS DECEMBER 7-MARCH & 53,25 101 538 1Q00-2500 532
Claim Total for Districkt 106,50

5158 109 QUILL CORPORATION 1,593.00

1 22903254 02/07/22 (60) REAMS PAPER 8 1/2 X 11 270.81 101 173 100-2500 610

brd 22903254 02/07/22 (60Q) REAMS PAPER 9 1/2 X 11 270.81 101 538 100-2500 610

3 22903254 02/07/22 (60) REAMS PAPER 6 1/2 ¥ 11 254.88 101 657 100-2500 610
Claim Total for Distriot 796,50

5159 102942 SCHOOL NUTRITION ASSOCIATION 43.50

1 678460 LYNN WINKOWITSCH MEMBERSHIP 10.87 101 173 910-3100 aL0

2 678460 LYNN WINKOWITSCH MEMBERSHIP 10.89 101 538 910-3100 214
Claim Total for District 21,75



03/03/22 SUN RIVER VALLEY SCHOOL Page: 4 of 13
14:47:11 Claim Approval List Reaport ID: RP1OOH
For the Accounting Perioed: 3/22
Elementary School
Claim Warrant Vendor #/Nama Claim §
Acct/Source/
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line Amount PO # Fund Org Prog-Func obj Proj
5160 102666 SELSTAD LAWN RANGER SPRAY SERVICE B8,887.4%
1 27439 02/09/22 ROUND 1 705,16
191 173 100-2600 350
-] 87439 02/09/22 ROUND 1 705,16 191 538 100-2600 350
4 27439 02/09/22 ROUND 2 705.16 101 173 100-2600 350
5 27439 02/09/22 ROUND 2 T05.16 101 538 100-2604 350
7 87439 02/09/22 ROUND 3 273.62 101 173 100-2600 350
8 87439 02/09/22 ROUND 3 273.63 101 538 100-2600 350
10 8743% 02/09/22 ROUND 4 705.16 101 173 100-2600 350
11 87439 02/09/22 ROUND 4 705.16 101 538 100-2600 350
13 87439 02/09/22 7% PREPAY DISCOUNT -167.24 101 173 100-2600 350
14 87439 0Z/09/22 T% PREPAY DISCOUNT -187.24 101 538 100-2600 as0
Claim Total for Distriet 4,443.73
5161 313 SIMMS STUDENT ACCOUNTS 1,641.24
1 14816 02/15/22 SCIENCE FAIR SUPPLIES 115.62 115 538 420-1000 610 117
2 14816 02/15/22 SCIERCE FAIR SUPPLIES 115.62 115 174 420-1000 610 117
5 14823 02/24/22 ADULT CHAPERONES SKING + SHORT 170.00 101 173 100-2300 8149
[ 14816 02/24/22 RDULT CHAFPEROMES SKING + EHORT 170.00 101 538 100-2300 814
Claim Total for District 571.24
5162 321 S5TROBEL'S RENTRL IWC 107.50
2 02-280702- 02/09/22 CIRCULAR SAW & BLADE 53.75 101 538 140-2600 410
Claim Total for District £3.75
5164 128 SUN RIVER ELECTRIC 4,779.33
1 249565 02/10/22 PORT SHAW SCHOOL 1,374.46
101 173 100-2600 112
2 249692 02/10/22 #1 TEARCHERAGE 49 .68 101 173 100-2600 412
3 249709 02/10/22 LAUNDRY ROOM 91.30 101 173 100-2600 a1z
4 262462 02/10/22 SUN RIVER GYM 66.81 101 173 100-2600 412
5 262462 02/10/22 SUN RIVER GYM 66.02 101 538 100-2600 412
7 245963 02/10/22 FOOTBALL FIELD LIGHTS/BOARD 22.7% 101 538 100-2600 412
-] 247647 02/10/22 KITCHEN SERVICE 181.33 101 173 100-2600 412
19 247647 02/10/22 KITCHEN SERVICE 181,34 101 538 100-2600 412
1z 247650 02/10/22 SIMMS SCHOOL 496,69 101 538 100-2600 412
14 305182 02/10/22 BUS SHOP 48,32 110 173 100-2700 412
15 305182 02/10/22 BUS SHOP 48,33 110 538 100-2700 412
Claim Total for District 2,628.03
5165 924 SWAINS SPRING SERVICE 67.02
1 a5606 02/10/22 WESTERN OIL SNOWFLOW 16.75 101 173 100-2600 &1D
2 35686 02/10/22 WESTERN OIL SNOWPLOW 16.76 101 538 100-2600 610
Claim Total for District 33.51
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Elementary School

SN RIVER VBRLLEY SCHOOL
Claim approval List
For the Accounting Period: 3/22

Page: 5 of 13
Report ID: AP100H

Claim Warrant Vandor #/Hams Claim §
Acct /Scurce/
Line # Invoice #/Inv Dete/Desoription Lina Amcunt 4 Fund Org Prog-Func ooy Proj
5167 103180 UNIVERSAL AWARDS 20.00
2 263365 02/16/22 SPELLING BEE 10.00 101 538 100-1000 610
Claim Total for Dlstrict 10.00

5168 777777 US FOODS 14,588.53
1 4723595 02/07/22 LUNCH 372.58

112 173 910-31090 630
2 4723595 02/07/22 LUNCH 747.18 112 174 910-3100 630
3 4723595 02/07/22 LUMCH 373.59 112 538 910-3100 €30
4 4768677 02/08/22 LUNCH 15.74 112 173 910-3100 630
5 4768677 02/08/22 LUNCH 31.50 112 174 910-3100 &30
6 4768677 02/08/22 LUNCH 15.75 112 532 910-3100 £30
7 4816503 02/10/22 LUNCH 343.80 112 173 910-3100 &30
8 4816503 02/10/22 LUNCH 687.62 112 174 910-3100 &30
g 4816503 02/10/22 LUNCH 343.81 112 538 910-3100 &30
10 4816507 02/10/22 LUNCH 35.45 112 173 910-3100 630
11 4816507 02/10/22 LUNCH 70.91 112 174 910-3100 &30
12 4816507 02/10/22 LUNCH 35.46 112 538 910-3100 630
12 5975201 02/11/22 CREDIT -11.01 112 173 910-3100 &30
14 5975201 02/11/22 CREDIT -22.03 112 174 910-3100 630
15 5975201 02/11/22 CREDIT -11.01 112 538 910-3100 &30
16 4867341 02/12/22 LUNCH 7.74 112 173 910-3100 €30
17 4867341 02/12/22 LUNCH 15.48 112 174 910-3100 &30
18 4867341 02/12/22 LUNCH 7.4 112 538 910-3100 630
19 4885967 02/14/22 LUNCH 546.17 112 173 910-3100 630
20 4885967 02/14/22 LUNCH 1,082.35 112 174 910-3100 630
21 4885967 02/14/22 LUNCH 546.17 112 53§ 910-3100 &30
25 4963530 02/17/22 LUNCH 481.62 112 173 910-3100 &30
26 4963530 02/17/22 LUNCH 963.24 112 174 910-3100 &30
27 4963530 02/17/22 LUWNCH 481.62 112 538 910-3100 €30
28 4963531 02/17/22 LUNCH 71.06 112 173 910-3100 630
29 4963531 02/17/22 LUNCH 142.13 112 174 910-3100 &30
30 4963531 02/17/22 LUNCH 71.086 112 538 910-3100 €30
31 4982279 02/17/22 FORKS B.02 112 173 910-3100 10
3z 4982279 02/17/22 FORES 16.05 112 174 910-3100 £€10
33 4902279 02/17/22 FORKS B.03 112 538 910-3100 £10
34 5040826 02/21/22 LUNCH 7z.21 112 173 910-3100 &30
35 5040826 02/21/22 LUNCH 744,43 112 174 910-3100 €30
k[ 5040826 02/21/22 LUNCH 372.21 112 538 910-3100 630
37 5082255 02/22/22 LUMCH 7.57 112 173 910-3100 6§30
3a 5082255 02/22/22 LUNCH 15.15 112 174 910-3100 €30
39 5082255 02/22/22 LUNCH 7.58 112 538 910-3100 630
40 4723603 02/07/22 S50M 21-22 219.19 112 173 910-3100 630
41 4723603 02/07/22 550M 21-22 438.38 112 174 910-3100 630
42 4723603 02/07/22 ss0M 21-22 219.19 112 538 910-3100 630
43 4816506 02/10/22 LUNCH 7.1 112 173 910-3100 &30
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Elementary School

SUN RIVER VALLEY SCHOOL

Claim Approval List

For the hecounting Period: 3/22

Page: 6 of 13
Report ID: APLOOH

Claim Warrant Vandor #/Name Claim $
Acct/Scource/

Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line Amount PO ¥ Fund Org Frog-Hunc obj Proj
44 4816506 02/10/722 LUNCH 15,44 112 174 910-3100 630
415 4816506 02/10/22 LUNCH 7.72 112 538 910-3100 630
46 5124637 02/24/22 LUHCH 440.88 112 173 910-310¢ 634
a7 5124637 02/24/22 LUNCH BBL.77 112 174 910-3100 630
418 5124637 02/24/22 LUNCH 440,89 112 538 910-310¢ 630
49 5124637 02/24/22 LUNCH 440,88 112 173 910-3104 630
50 5124637 02/24/22 LUNCH 881.77 112 174 910-3100 630
51 5124637 02/24/22 LUNCH 440,89 112 538 910-3100 630
52 5163675 02725722 LUNCH %.63 112 173 910-3100 630
53 5169675 02/25/22 LUNCH 15.28 112 174 910-3100 630
54 5169675 02/25/22 LUNCH 9.64 112 538 910-3100 630
55 5196289 02/28/22 LUNCH 276.82 112 173 910-3100 630
56 5196289 02/28/22 LUNCH 553.65 112 174 910-3100 630
57 51906209 02/28/22 LUNCH 276.83 112 538 910-3100 630

Claim Total for District 14,588.53
5169 101547 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 23.00
1 35946 02723722 SIMMS MONTHLY COLIFORM 5.75 101 538 100-2500 421
Claim Total for District 5.75
51790 102561 DAVE MARZIOLF 602.61
1 FEBRUARY 03/02/22 MILEAGE 624 62.05
101 173 100-2300 582
2 FEBRUARY 03/02/22 MILEAGE 624 62.06 101 538 100-2300 582
3 FEBRUARY 03/02/22 MILEAGE 624 58.41 101 657 100-2300 582
5 FEBRUARY 02/04/22 WRESTLING DIVISICHALS 4,33 101 173 100-2300 582
] FEBRUARY 02/04/22 WRESTLING DIVISIONMALS 4.93 101 538 100-2300 582
7 FEBRUARY 02/04/22 WRESTLING DIVISIONALS 4.64 101 657 100-2300 582
9 FEBRUARY 02/16/22 SUPT CONFERENCE HASHVILLE 35.45 101 173 100-2300 582
10 FEBRUARY 02/16/22 SUPT CONFERENCE MWASHVILLE 35.46 1401 538 100-2300 582
11 FEPRUARY 02/16/22 SUPT CONFERENCE WASHVILLE 33.37 101 657 100-2300 582
Claim Total for Districk 301.30
5171 103308 EPBIE BLIS3 22_82
1 FEBRUARY 03/02/22 MILEAGE 39 22,982 101 173 100-2600 581
Claim Total for District 22.82
5173 103226 HOLLY KINCAID 136.00
1 DRC 03/02/22 MILERGE 96 40.32 101 173 100-1000 582
2 DEC 03702722 MILEAGE 96 13,44 1901 657 190-1040 582
3 JAN-FEB 03/02/22 MILEAGE 144 (3,18 101 173 100-1000 582
4 JAN-FEB 03/02/22 MILEAGE 144 21.06 101 657 100-1000 582
Claim Total for District 120.00
5175 514 E's AUTC PARTS 13.00
1 375740 02722722 120 RIVETS A.25 110 173 100-2700 610
2 375740 02/22/22 #T20 RIVETS 3.25 110 538 100-2700 610
Claim Total for District 6.50
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For the Accounting Peried: 3/22
Elemsntary School
Claim Warrant Vandor #/Hame Cladm &
Acot /Source/
Line # Involcs #/Inv Date/Description Line Amount PO # Fund Org Prog-Func oby Proj
5176 103221 K12 MONTRNA, INC. 3,600.00
1 1365 03/01/22 MANAGED SERVICES AGREEMENT 612.00 101 173 100-2300 355
2 1365 03/01/22 MANAGED SERVICES AGREEMENT 612,00 101 538 100-2300 355
3 1365 03/01/22 MANARGED SERVICES AGREEMENT 576.00 101 657 100-2300 355
Claim Total for District 1,800.00
5179 5] MCNTANE BROOM & BRUSH 7%.64
1 1539546 02/17/22 POL & BUF PADS, GRAFFITI REMO 19.91 101 538 100-2600 610
Claim Total for District 19.91
S180 613 NATIONAL LAUHDRY CO 1,456.84
1 42759 02701722 TOWELS, MATS, DUST & WET MOP, 99,99 101 538 100-2600 610
3 46407 0D2/15/22 TOWELS, MARTS, DUST & WET MOP, 87.22 101 538 100-2&00 610
5 46408 02/15/22 TOWELS, MATS, DUST & WET MOP, 126.76 101 173 106-2600 610
3 42760 02/01/22 TOWELS, MATS, DUST & WET MOP, 151.66 101 173 100-2600 610
7 543670 01/31/21 FLOOR PADS 13.289 101 173 100-2600 610
8 543670 01/31/21 FLOOR PRDS 13.29 101 538 100-2600 610
10 547252 02/14/22 MERFIN PAFER TOWELS BROWN 94,60 101 173 100-2600 610
i1 547252 02/14/22 MERFTIN PAPER TOWELS BROWN 94,61 101 538 100-2600 610
Claim Total for District 681.41
5181 93 HORTHWESTERN ENWERGY 5,388.54
1 07158645 02/21/22 123 WALKER STREET 99,81 101 538 100-2600 111
3 07158652 02/21/22 123 WALKER STREET 769.07 101 538 100-2600 411
5 07158678 02/21/22 & OLD FORT SHAW ROAD 720.17 101 173 100-2600 411
6 07158686 02/21/22 10 OLD FORT SHAW ROAD 25,11 101 173 100-2600 d11
7 07158744 02/721/22 295 LARGENT STREET SUN RIVER 171.37 101 173 100-2&600 411
8 07158744 02/21/22 295 LARGENT STREET SUN RIVER 171.38 101 538 100-2600 411
10 11025236 02/21/22 LOT 51 SOUTH HELPER 55.53 110 173 100-2700 411
11 11025236 02/21/22 LOT 51 SOUTH HELPER 55.53 110 538 100-2700 411
13 19432947 02721722 12 QLD FORT SHAW ROAD T1.10 101 172 100-2600 411
14 19432970 02/21/22 14 OLD FORT SHAW ROAD 43,66 101 173 100-2600 411
15 19932771 02721722 123 WALKER STREET 36.33 101 538 100-2600 411
Claim Total for Distrist 2,219.06
5182 936 REPUBLIC SERVICES 1,061.86
1 326596 02/28/22 1 SCHOOL LOOF ROAD FORT SHAW 212.69 101 173 100-2600 431
2 325331 (Q2/28/22 301 LARGENT STREET SUN RIVER 8.96 191 173 100-2600 431
3 325231 02/28/22 301 LARGENT STREET SUN RIVER 8.96 101 538 100-2600 431
5 325364 02/28/22 123 WALKER STREET + PORT-A-FOT 203.33 101 538 100-2600 431
Claim Total for District 433.94
5183 10323) STRAIGHT FLUSH DRAIN SOLUTIONS, 370.00
1 202%01 02/28/22 CRMERA, TOILET AUGER, WhX RING 68.75
101 538 100-2600 440
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Elementary School

SUN RIVER VALLEY SCHOCL
Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 3/22

Page: § of 13
Report ID: RP1OOH

Claim Warrant Vendor #/Name Claim §
Aacct fSource/
Line ¥ Invoiae #/Inv Date/Dssecription Line Amount O # Fund Oxg Frog-Func obj FProj
3 202902 02/28/22 TOILET WATER VALVE 23.75 101 538 100-2600 440
Claim Total for District 92,50

Total Elsmentacy Hchool 32,529.38
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For the Accounting Period: 3/22
High School
Claim Warrant Vendor #/Hame Claim %
Aect/Source/
Line # Invoica #/Inv Date/Dascription Line Amount PO # Fund Org Prog-Func 0bj Proj
5137 103040 MMERICRN FIDELITY ADMINISTRATIVE 100.00
i Ee565 02715722 TIME & ELIGIBIL 25.00 201 174 100-2500 350
AMERICAN FIDELITY
Claim Total for District 25.00
5139 102744 AT & T MOBILITY 143.25
3 STATEMENT 02/02/22 899-2666 71.63 201 174 100-2500 531
Claim Total for Distriet T1.83
5140 467 BEARING SRLES 43.92
2 9500850989 05/07/21 BERRING, FLANGE, BDI MATER 32.94 201 174 100-2600 610
Clailm Total for Districk 32.94
5141 630 BATTERY WAREACUSE 210.00
2 3163586 02/22/22 EMERGENCY LIGHT BATTERIES 157.50 201 174 100-2600 610
Claim Total for District 157.50
5142 102573 CHEMNET CONSORTIUM, INC 125,00
3 112106 02/14/22 ANNUAL RANDOM SELECTION + CLEA 62,50 210 174 100-2700 as0
Claim Total for District 62.50
5143 103307 CENTRRL TECHNOLGOGIES, LLC 320.00
3 22-200 02721722 FIRE ALARM INSPECTION 160.00 201 174 100-2604Q 350
Claim Total for District 1§0.00
5144 102877 GREAT FALLS ACE 10TH 34,95
2 357466/3 02/23/22 AIR FILTERS 26.21 201 174 100-2600 610
Claim Total for District 26.21
5145 101583 HCME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 404,68
3 02/08/22 EARPLUGS, GOGGLES, SAFETY GLAS 39.15
201 174 1900-2600 6140
Claim Total for Distriect 39.15
5146 101931 I-STATE TRUCK CENTER 111.39
3 252140995 02/14/22 RETURNED SIGHAL -43.95
210 174 100-2700 610
[ C252140995 02/14/22 RESTOCKING FEE 8.79% 210 174 100-2700 610
9 C252140981 02/12/22 #10 CAP-SURGE TANE, PLRSTI 15%.79 210 174 100-2700 610
12 C252141182 02/23/22 TANK SURGE RETURN -18B.60 210 174 100-2700 610
1% £252141183 02/23/22 #T20 FILTER 79.66 210 174 100-2700 610
Claim Total for Distriet E5.659
5147 307 KELLEY COMNECT 477.57
3 983064 02/08/22 POSTAGE INK 54.00 201 174 100-2500 53z
6 900511 02/23/22 POSTRGE INK 60.25 201 174 100-2500 532
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High School

SUN RIVER VALLEY SCHOOL
Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 3/22

Page: 10 of 13
Report ID: AP100H

Claim Warrant Vandor #/Hame Claim &

Acct /Source/
Line # Invoica #/Inv Date/Desaription Line Amount Pand Oxg Frog-Tunc obj Prej
7 991471 02/24/22 LARGE FORMAT PAPER 159,27 215 174 3%2-1000 610 60
a 983064 02/24/22 SCIENCE FAIR INK B89.82 201 174 100-1000 610
Claim Total for District 363.34

5149 94 MASBO 95.00

4 10160 02/1&/22 MASRO REGIOW 2 SPRING WORKSHOP 47.50 201 174 100-2500 582
Claim Total for District 47.50

5152 1016543 MONTANAR ACTE 145,00

1 H9HZY3IsSPD2 10/20/21 JENNIFER ROHRER MBEA 145.00 215 174 452-1000 582 869
Claim Total for Diatrict 145.00

5154 102694 MONTANA SHAKESPEARE IN THE SCHOOLS B00.00

1 SPF-2219 11/18/21 MUCH ADC ABOUT NOTHING 800.00 201 174 100-1050 810
Claim Total for District 800,00

5155 871 MOUNTRIN VIEW COOP 227.00

3 241180 02/04/22 BUS 10: FUEL INJECTION HOSE, 5 30.50 210 174 100-2700 610

5 241478 02/15/22 BOILER COMPRESSOR BELT 16.50 201 174 100-2600 610

8 241692 02/21/22 ARCTIC EXTREME & SEAFOMM 66.00 210 174 100-2700 610

11 2417142 02/22/22 DB SD 6. 00 210 174 100-2700 610
Claim Total for District 119.00

5157 105 FITHEY BOWES INC. 213,00

3 331547808 02/02/22 SIMMS DECEMBER T-MARCH & 106.50 201 174 100-2504 532
Claim Total for District 106.50

5158 109 QUILL CORPORATION 1,593.00

4 22903254 02707722 {60) REAMS PAPER 8 1/2 X 11 796,50 201 174 100-2500 610
Claim Total for District 796,50

5159 102942 SCHOOL WUTRITION ASSOCIATION 43.50

3 678460 LYNN WINKOWITSCH HMEMBERSHIP 21.75 201 174 910-3100 8lo
Claim Total for District 21.75

bhla0 102666 SELSTAD LAWN RRHGER SPRAY SERVICE B,887.49

3 87439 02/09/22 ROUHD 1 1,410.33

201 174 100-2600 350

6 87439 02/09/22 ROUND 2 1,410.33 201 174 100-2604 350

9 87439 02/09/22 ROUND 3 547.25 201 174 100-26040 350

12 87439 02/09/22 ROUHD 4 1,410.33 201 174 100-2600 350

15 87439 02705722 7% PREPAY DISCOUNT -334.48 201 174 100-26040 350
Claim Total for District 4,443.76

5161 312 SIMMS STUDENT ACCOUNTS 1,641.24

K 14817 02/18/22 DISTRICT G/B TICKETS BOMRD MEM 480.00 201 174 100-2300 810

4 14819 02/23/22 DIV G/B TICRETS BOARD MEMBERS 420,00 201 174 100-2300 810
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High Schocl

SUN RIVER VALLEY SCHOOL
Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 3/22

Page:; 11 of 13
Report ID: AP100H

Claim Warrsant Vandor #/Rame Claim §
Acct/Source/
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line Amount PO # Tund Org Prog-Tunc obj Proj
7 14816 02/24/22 RDULT CHAPERONWES SKING + SHORT 170.00 201 174 100-2300 810
Cluim Total for District 1,070.00
5162 321 STRCBEL'S RENTRL INC 107.50
3 02-280702- 02/09/22 CIRCULAR S2W & BLADE 53.75 201 174 100-2600 a1
Claim Total for District 53.75
5163 438 MORGENROTH MUSIC CENTER B3.74
1 891399 02/15/22 Drum Key 4,80 5486 201 174 100-1033 610
2 g91399 02/15/22 Rico Basa Clarinet Reed 30.00 5486 201 174 100-1033 610
3 891399 02/15/22 Gem Flute Swab 26.00 5486 201 174 100-1033 6140
4 991399 02/15/22 RICO BAS CLAR REED3 29.75 5486 201 174 100-1023 610
5 891399 02/15/22 GAUZE FLUTE CLOTH 9.00 5486 201 174 140-1033 €10
[ £91399 02/15/22 DISCOUNT -15.81 5486 201 174 100-1033 610
Claim Total for District 83.74
5164 128 SUW RIVER ELECTRIC 4,779.33
& 262462 02/10/22 SUN RIVER GYM 133.64
201 174 100-2600 412
-] 245963 02/10/22 FOOTBRLL FIELD LIGHTS/BOARD GB.24 201 174 100-2600 412
11 247647 02/10/22 KITCHEN SERVICE 362.87 201 174 100-2600 412
13 247650 02/10/22 SIMMS SCHCOL 1,490.0% 201 174 100-2600 412
16 105182 02/10/22 BUS SHOP 96.66 214 174 1H0-2700 412
Claim Total for District 2,151.30
5165 924 SWAINS SPRING SERVICE 67,02
3 35686 02/10/22 WESTERN OIL SNOWPLOW 33.51 201 174 100-2600 610
Claim Total for District 33.51
5166 141 UNIVERSAL ATHLETICS 215.00
1 502-004080 02/17/22 PRINCIPALS CUP T-SHIRTS 170.00 201 174 100-1050 6140
2 502-004036 02/17/22 ADDITIONAL MOMEY OWED FROM 45.00 201 174 100-1050 610
Claim Total for Distriot 215.00
5167 103180 UNIVERSBRL AWARDS 20.00
1 263330 02/16/22 5/0 AWARD 10.00 201 174 720-3500 610
Claim Total for District 10,00
5169 101547 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 23.00
2 A5246 02723722 SIMMS MONTHLY COLIFORM 17.25 201 174 100-2600 421
Claim Total for District 17.28
5170 102561 DRVE MARZOLF 602.61
4 FEBRUARY 03/02/22 MILEAGE £24 182.52
201 174 100-2300 5p2
8 FEBRUARY (2/04/22 WRESTLING DIVISIONRLS 14.50 201 174 100-2300 582
12 FERRUARY 02/16/22 SUPT CONFERENCE WRSHVILLE 104.29 201 174 100-2300 582
Claim Total for Districot 301.31
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For the Accounting Period: 3/22
High School
Claim Warrant Vandor #/Yame Claim §
Acct/Source/
Line # Invoice #/Inv Datae/Description Line Amcunt PO @ Fund Org Prog-—Tunc oby Proj
5172 222 GENERAL DISTRIBUTING CCMPANY 853,36
1 0001088216 02/11/22 WE ADRPTOR, ACCULOCK, WELD 156.00 215 174 327-1000 610 81
2 0001088217 02/11/22 RETURN -40.,77 215 174 327-1000 610 €1
3 0001088675 02/15/22 WE 315 ADAPTOR 91.25 215 174 327-1000 610 61
4 0001089925 02/18/22 ACETYLENE, ADAPTERS, ALUMA 551.08 215 174 327-1000 610 61
5 0001090254 02/22/22 WE 315 ADAPTOR 36.50 215 174 327-1000 610 61
6 0001094257 02/28/22 €02, PROFPANE, ACETYLENE 56.00 215 174 327-1000 610 61
7 0000928820 03/01/22 POWER CABLE 3.30 215 174 327-1900Q 610 61
Claim Total for District 853.36
51714 81 JOSTENS 207,42
1 27834688 02/17/22 18 PERSOHALIZED COVERS 207,42 201 174 100-2400 610
Claim Total for Diatriet 207.42
5175 510 K'3 AUTC PARTS 13.00
3 375740 02/22/22 #T20 RIVETS 6.50 210 174 100-2700 610
Claim Total for District 6.50
5176 103221 K12 MONTRNA, INC, 3,600.00
4 1365 03/01/22 MANAGED SERVICES AGREEMENT 1,800.00 201 174 1090-2300 355
Cluim Total for District 1,800.00
51717 102998 LUKE MCKINLEY ZR4.78
2 FEBRUARY 03/02/22 MILEAGE TOURNAMENTS 486.8 294.78 201 174 720-3500 582
Claim Total for District 284.78
5178 102490 MASSP REGICH II PRINCIPALS 170.00
1 2021-2022 (3/01/22 MASSP DUES 20.00 201 174 100-1000 810
2 2 TEMMS 03/01/22 PRINCIPAL'S CUFP 150.00 201 174 100-1000 810
Claim Total for District 170.00
5179 91 MONTANE BRGOM & BRUSH T9.64
2 1539546 02/17/22 POL & BUF PADS, GRAFFITI REMOQ 59,73 201 174 100-2600 610
Claim Total for District 59.73
5180 613 WATIONRL LAUNDRY CO 1,458,84
2 42759 02/01/22 TOWELS, MATS, DUST & WET MOP, 29%.97 201 174 100-2600 610
q 46407 02715722 TOWELS, MATS, DUST & WET MOP, 261.66 201 174 100-2600 610
9 543670 01/31/21 FLOOR PADS 26.58 201 174 100-2600 610
12 547252 02/14/22 MERFIN PAPER TOWELS BROWN 188,22 201 174 100-2600 610
Claim Total for District 777.43
5181 93 NORTHWESTERN EWERGY 5,388.54
2 07158645 02/21/22 123 WALKER STREET 299,45 201 174 140-2600 411
4 07158652 02/21/22 123 WALKER STREET 2,307.22 201 174 100-2600 411
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For the Accounting Perlod: 3/22
High School
Claim Warrant Vendor #/Hame Claim §
Acct/Source/
Line # Invoice §/Inv Date/Description Line Amount PO # Fund Org Frog-Func Obj Proj
9 07158744 02/21/22 295 LRRGENT STREET SUN RIVER 342,76 201 174 100-2600 411
12 11025236 02/21/22 LOT 51 SOUTH HELPER 111.07 210 174 100-2700 411
16 19932771 02/21/22 123 WALKER STREET 108.98 201 174 100-2600 411
Claim Total for District 3,169.48
5182 936 REPUBLIC SERVICES 1,061.86
4 325331 02/28/22 301 LARGENT STREET SUN RIVER 17.93 201 174 1090-260Q0 431
3 325364 Q2728722 123 WALKER STREET + PORT-A-POT €09.99 201 174 100-2600 431
Claim Total for District 627.92
51e2 103230 STRAIGHT FLUSH DRAIN SOLUTIONS, 370.00
2 202901 02/28/22 CAMERA, TOILET AUGER, WAX RING 206.25
201 174 100-2600 440
4 202902 02/28/22 TOILET WATER VALVE 71.25 201 174 100-26400 440
Claim Total for District 277.50
Total High School 19,643.95
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Topie:

Background:

Discussion:

Recommendations:

Fiscal Impact:

Sun River Valley School District
Meeting Date: March 8, 2022
Category: Correspondence

Agenda Item: 3
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Second
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Abstain

Topic:

Background:

Discussion:

Recommendations:

Financial Impact:

Sun River Valley School District
Meeting Date: March 8, 2022
Category: Discussion

Agenda Item: 4
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Motion Category: Public Comment/Non Action Item
second Agenda Item: 5
Ayes
Nays
Abstain
Topic:

Public Comment Board Policy 1441 and 1420F
Discussion:

The Board recognizes the value of public comment on educational issues and the importance of involving members of
the public in its meetings. The Board also recognizes the statutory and constitutional rights of the public to participate in
governmental operations. To allow fair and orderly expression of public comments, the Board will permit public partici-
pation through oral or written comments during the “public comment” section of the Board agenda and prior to a final
decision on a matter of significant interest to the public. The Chairperson may control such comment to ensure an order-
ly progression of the meeting.

Individuals wishing to be heard by the Chairperson shall first be recognized by the Chairperson. Individuals, after iden-
tifying themselves, will proceed to make comments as briefly as the subject permits. The Chairperson may interrupt or
terminate an individual’s statement when appropriate, including when statements are out of order, too lengthy, personal-
ly directed, abusive, obscene, or irrelevant. The Board as a whole shall have the final decision in determining the appro-
priateness of all such rulings. It is important for all participants to remember that Board meetings are held in public, but
are not public meetings. Members of the public shall be recognized and allowed input during the meeting, at the discre-
tion of the Chairperson.

Recommendations:

MTSBA recommends that you attach the following notice to your agendas for your regular Board meetings and/or have
the Board Chairperson read it aloud at the beginning of the Board meeting, until the public becomes educated about the

process:

Montana law requires school districts and other public agencies to include on the agenda for public meetings an item
allowing public comment on any public matter not otherwise specifically listed on the agenda that is within the jurisdic-
tion of the agency. As has also been the practice of the District, and in accordance with Montana law, if any member
desires to speak to an item that is specifically listed/identified on the agenda, you will be allowed to do so when the item
comes up for discussion and action. The public comment portion of the agenda is not the time designated to hear items
that are specifically listed/identified on the agenda.

For those individuals who desire to address the Board during the “public comment” portion of the meeting, if you have-
n’t already done so, please sign your name to the sheet located in the board room and indicate the general topic on which
you will be commenting. The Board Chairperson will call individuals to speak in the order listed on the sheet provided.
The Board would like to remind everyone in attendance that to avoid violations of individual rights of privacy, a member
of the public wishing to address the Board during this time will not be allowed to make comments about any student,
staff member, or member of the general public during his/her designated time to speak. In addition the Board will not
hear comments on contested cases or other adjudicative proceedings. Depending on the number of persons who wish to
address the Board, the Board Chairperson may place reasonable time timits on comments, in order to maintain and en-
sure effective and efficient operations of the Board.

By law the District cannot take any action on any matter discussed during the “public comment™ portion of the meeting,
until such time as the matter is specifically noticed on the agenda, and the public has been allowed the opportunity to
comment.
